
Board Mtg Date Item # 

GIB 5.15.19 13A 

 

Reviewed and approved by Bonnie Cyganek, Deputy 
Administrator, Division of Management Services 

 
Electronically Signed 4/24/19 
 

 
 

Correspondence Memorandum 
 
 

 
Date:  April 19, 2019  
  
To:  Group Insurance Board 
 
From:  Joanne Klaas, Contracts Specialist 
                      Bureau of Budget, Contract Administration & Procurement 
 
Subject:  Group Insurance Board (GIB) Authority Contracts Update  
  
This memo is for informational purposes only. No Board action is required. 
 
The following represents contract activity which has occurred since the previous 
contracts update in February 2019 and/or which is currently pending. 
 
Group Life Insurance 
 
In November 2018 the GIB approved extending the contract with Securian Financial 
from December 31, 2019, through December 31, 2021. The amendment is pending. As 
approved by the GIB in February 2019, planning efforts are underway to draft and issue 
a Request for Proposals (RFP) by early 2020 for a new contract to be in place for 
administering this program effective January 1, 2022. 
 
Uniform Dental Benefits. The amendment to extend the current contract with Delta 
Dental to December 31, 2021 per GIB action in November 2018 is in progress. 
 
Wellness and Disease Management. The GIB approved a two-year extension of this 
contract to December 31, 2021 at its November 2018 meeting. An amendment to 
extend it for the first year to December 31, 2020, is under negotiation. The pending 
amendment also includes additional performance guarantees, provision of data exports 
to the pharmacy benefit administrator, some customized member communications, and 
an additional on-site resource. 
 
Supplemental Health Plans. Recommendations for contract awards for 2020 will be 
made at the May 15, 2019, meeting. 
 

 

 
 

 

STATE OF WISCONSIN 
Department of Employee Trust Funds 

Robert J. Conlin 
SECRETARY 

 

 

Wisconsin Department 
of Employee Trust Funds 
PO Box 7931 
Madison WI 53707-7931 
1-877-533-5020 (toll free) 
Fax 608-267-4549 
etf.wi.gov 
 



GIB Authority Contracts Update  
April 19, 2019 
Page 2 
 
Income Continuation Insurance. The amendment to extend the current contract with 
The Hartford Group to December 31, 2021 per GIB action in November 2018 is in 
progress. 
 
Employee Reimbursement Accounts/Health Savings Accounts/Commuter Benefits. The 
current contract with TASC continues through December 31, 2019, with a run-out period 
through March 31, 2020. Contract negotiations are underway with ConnectYourCare, 
LLC for the provision of these services starting on January 1, 2020.  
 
Actuarial Services. Contracts with Segal and Milliman have been extended through 
December 31, 2019.  
 
Contract Compliance Audit Services. A new RFP was issued in February 2019 for 
contract compliance audit services for the Wellness and Disease Management Program 
and Data Warehouse/Visual Business Intelligence Services as the October 2018 RFP 
for audit services for multiple programs, including several with GIB oversight, did not 
yield vendor responses for these two programs. ETF received responses from vendors 
to perform compliance audits on the Wellness and Disease Management Program but 
not for Data Warehouse/Visual Business Intelligence Services. ETF staff are exploring 
other options to secure that service.  
 
A Contract has been signed with Claim Technologies, Inc. for contract compliance 
audits of the Uniform Dental Benefits third party administration (TPA) contract. 
 
Three Contracts have been signed with Wipfli, LLP for contract compliance audits of the 
Employee Reimbursement Accounts, Health Savings Accounts, and Commuter Benefits 
Accounts TPA Contracts.  
 
Wisconsin Health Information Organization (WHIO). The current contract with WHIO 
and the Department of Health Services (DHS) can expire with appropriate notice. ETF is 
planning to begin a new contract with only WHIO by year end that better defines 
WHIO’s currently available services.  
 
Data Warehouse (DAISI). ETF is discussing a contract amendment with IBM that 
addresses the performance guarantees and other terms. 
 
 
Staff will be available at the meeting to address any questions. 
 
 


	Correspondence Memorandum
	STATE OF WISCONSIN
	Robert J. Conlin

